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WHITE RESERVOIR ROAD
LEGALIZATION REPORT

HISTORY

White Reservoir Road is not a part of any county road established by court order.
It is referred to as County Road No. 284 in several deeds, though as can be seen on the
attached drawings it is a considerable distance from where old Road 284 is described. On
the attached topography map Road 284 is highlighted in pink and the road being proposed
for legalization is highlighted in blue. In the late 1930’s and mid-1950’s a push was
made to establish a road from Wayland Station to the Oregon-Washington state line. For
some reason, correspondence and other records for the road are missing after early in
1956, so it is not known why the south portion of the road was never built. There is some
indication that at least one deed for the right-of-way was obtained by the Road
Department, but it was evidently never recorded. The road being considered for
legalization today was probably built sometime between 1956 and 1964.

GENERAL

There is a possible gap in property ownerships near the south end of the road. The
description of the parcel south of the fence (currently Tax Lot 3900 owned by James
Schubert) does not call for the line from the % corner to the northeast 1/1 6™ corner, but
instead calls for a line from a point 80 rods east of the north 1/1 6" corner on the north-
south centerline of Section 30 to the north % corner. Tax Lot 701 on the north side of the
fence (owned by James and Carol Kessler) is described along the line between the north
V4 corner and northeast 1/16™ corner. Because the distances between the 1/16™ corners
are longer than 1320 feet (80 rods) in this area, a gap is created. Because of this gap, the
survey was extended far enough south to ensue access to the Schubert property. Right of
way width was surveyed at 60 feet.

IMPACTS TO UTILITIES AND PROPERTY OWNERS
Eurus Energy is in the process of constructing the Combine Hills Turbine Ranch
wind generating project. White Reservoir Road is needed as a legal access to their
facilities. The only existing utilities are overhead telephone lines on a small portion of
the road. No adverse impacts to these utilities or any abutting property owners is
anticipated.

STATUTES
ORS 368.201(3) provides a basis for the county governing body to initiate
legalization proceedings if a road as traveled and used for 10 years or more does not
conform to the location of a road described in county records. ORS 368.201(1) provides
a basis for the county governing body to initiate proceedings if, through omission or
defect, doubt exists as to the legal establishment or evidence of establishment of a public
road.



RECOMMENDATION
The Public Works Department recommends that County Road No. 713, White
Reservoir Road, located in Sections 17, 18, 19, and 30, Township 6 North, Range 34
E.W.M. be legalized at a width of 60 feet as shown on the attached survey map and as
described in the final order.
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X No.*1G9. PETITION FOR A ROAD. Printed and for Sale by Ylass & Prudhomme Company, Portland, Ore.
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- Seldton, pf
Go the ﬁ"anor@la’??ze County Court of ... JIMATILLA . -~ County,
~ State of Oregon.
We, the undersigned freeholders of the County of Umatilla State of

Oregon, residing within the territorial limits of the last divisional road district, or districts, which

|1 existed where said road hereinafter described is to be (located, laid out, relocated, or changed), as li

shown by the County Records of..Imatilla Tmatilla County, Oregon, to-wit:
Road District Number e ., Tespectfully petition your anqrablg Body to
dedicate and maintain @ county road as-follows, to-wit: ) ' !
A road...fO 0ot ... wide, the center line of which is as follows: !

Reginnine at. a.noint. anproximately 215 feet. . esst..of. .the.intersaction

of the section.line.between. Sections.l7..and..18 and.the.Qrecaon=Nashingfon

State line, running._in.a_ Southwesterly direction.a distance.of annraoxi-

mately 1-2/3 miles,.following. annroximately.the. ald.established.road..to

its_connection. with. County. Road No..059. i

The public necessity for such road being as follows:

Public use from farm to market.
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January,37th, 2938

Hon.County Judge and Commidsioners "
of Umatilla County,
Pendleton,Oregon.
Gentlemen;; :
: As one of a group interested ,I am Writing to urge
your Honorable body to cause to be made sa survey ofw a feasable
route from scome point at or near Wayland or Duroc stations on
the N.P.E.E,with a link joilning these two warehouses,north throuh
the licEwen canycn to the geheral vacinity south of mouchet and
Gardena Washington,connecting with the Oregon-Washington state
line west of Umacine ,Oregon.

I fesl there is much merit to the proposal for the
basis of a Market road bstween the wheat belt and the hay and
fruit vailey 3 there being a large territory between Vansycle
canyon and the state highway shrough Dry Creek which does not
have any suitable ocutlet to the north of Bmatilla C€ounty,and the
will no doubt soon be nesd for connection Whth the Colunbia ,

Very Truly, ? W

=

[N
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January,37th, 1938,

pen.County jJudze and Coummig s oners s

Umatilla County rourt,

Pendleton, Oregon,

Sirsss

As one of a group interestsd »T am urging your Honoratk
body to causs to be made a SUFEVEY of a feasible route from a
point on alikk which would connéct Vayland station and puroc
Station ,along the N,P.E.E. sNOIth through the licEwen canycon to the
geéneral vacinity south of Touchet gnd Gardena,Washington and
gonnecting with the Oregon ~Washington State line west of Umapine,

t feel there is merit to the PIoposal as a bhasis for
a MAFKET road project between the wheat belt and the hay and fruit~
section of our county; fhers being a largs territory, Vansycle < °°
canyon and the Oresgon -%éShington state highway in Dry Creek
whnich does not have a p¥oper putls: north

CTA ﬂanyon
to Washington points and
the Columbia river navigation,

May I hope for your consideration.

Very truly

WKLoy
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January,28th, L1838,

¥

Hon,County Judre Chasberdamd County Comviesiongrg,
cf Umatilla Tounty, Pendlstonr ,0reson,
Sentleonent

I 2. wuch f{nterested 4in a proposal 0 uxge youl
Honorable Pody %o cause to be made a SUFVEY ,in effort So lovste
a feasible reute from a point at or nexy Turee station oF Vayland
station on she N,P.F.F, ,which would Connect Serkinz flat Laxkel
road and the Marke%t road freo» yohn Tompeinz Tars in Sand Bollow,
t¢ the territory in the vacinisy of Gardens ,%ashinzton ,on the
Orescon-Yashington state line .,

It is hoped this route nay ve male to run nsay
vuFwen fars bhore and convinue north elther throuzu the
¢anyon oF the Trown canyon to the flat country west of

oy

a0 e is 2 large territery 1lj;.ing besween ansycle
ganyon and the &tate hishway in Ury Creek oanyon which now hae NC
outlet NOFTH,and I fecl thia proposcd project is worihy yuur
gorsjdevation.

i Jan.29,1938,
Mr Yhsaimbers,lieiners and Ingls
Dear sirs:
I received this from lir Barrett at athena Cregon.
I told Mr Barrett about you looking the route over last fall
and that if enough people on his end desired it and pulled
for it we might get it. A road over thsse hills would be
a wonderful thing for both Washington and Oregon residents
but I am not in favor of putting the road in until the County
finances are in such a shape that it can be graveled in a
short time after Grading is done. This country is very dry
and there would be no bottomnto it without gravel surface.
I am not in favor of doing anything that will
injure our county's financial condition in any waye.
. Walla Walla County are sanding the state line
again talk like they are going to finish it this time if it
dont snow %oo much. I sure hope so it has taken enough

coaxing
Very nespectfully
Cﬂé‘1757u094,0(z:4r4h9¢_

Raymond Bevans

g
¥ i)



May 19, 1953

f"J‘. 0- “}L' ’-:}‘\ite
Bryent & Woodlawn
walla Walla, Washington

ir:

(€3]

bear

It has come to our attention a number of times the
condition of & road running down the Canyon abor your place
and joining the State Line road.

If this condition continues as in the past few years the
County Court will have to open this road as a County roead

order to give these peuple & roed to markets, etc.

in

Eincerely yours,

UMATILLA COUKRTY CCU

C au“e Heyers,

Coun omm1551on s
é

24>ziff:i
;J. E. &llnger, 2

County Commissia

7

3% e 1C
é%"“‘ﬁgymond Bevans

Lowden, Washington

17
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John R. Gray

) S R 6050088
Beliaa et A e ke et

Raymond Beveas
K;¢¢hUmapine, Oregon
"
Dear Raymond,

I am returning the warranty deed which you
gave me last Friday. We made a copy of it for re-
tention in our files, Also enclosed are three copies
of an option agreement for right-of-way alcng your
West property line in regard to the construction of
the Bevans-White-3chubert Road. Please return two
copies of this option agreement and be sure your wife
endorses the same with her full legal name.

Thank you very much for the right-of-way which
we need past your property.

Very truly yours,

,7&4§7

“John R. Gray
County Engineer & Roadmaster

JRG/ j1d
Enc .-Deed
Agreement (3)
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AGREEMENT

This Agreement entered into tnls ,37-/ __ A7~ day of &Qawnéup 1951{
by and between the Umatilla County Court, of Umatilla County, O Oregon,
hereinafter called the County, and Raymond Bevars, etux, of Umapine,
Oregon.

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, the Umatilla County Rcad Department desires to establish,
construct and 1mprove a County Road across Sec. 17 and 20, TON, R3LE,
W.lil., and

Whereas, the aforesaid Raymond Bevans etux, has verbally agreed
to donate to the Umatilla County Road Department a 30 (thirty) foot strip
of land along the West side of his property across these aforesaid Sections
of land to serve as one-half of the right-of-way for said proposed road,
and

Whereas, the Umatilla County Court desires to have a written
agreement in regard to this offer,

Now, Therefore, The Cointy and Raymond Revans, etux, do hereby
mutually agree as follows:

Article 1: Raymond Bevans, etux, hereby agrees to donate the aforesaid
parcel of land for road purposes only.

Article 2: The Umatilla County Court hereby agrees to accept as a
donation said parcel of land for road purposes only for the Umatilla
County Road Department .

In Witness Whereof the parties hereto have affixed their signatures
on the day and year first above written.

UMATILLA COUNTY COURT

?CLA. /& ~2/{L vx/x'v
County Judge

()~

\

\KY_: Lg ’-’//;WV/ eid —

e

County Cormissioner

s T
c(xl.&f_/ / L Cipéi<)

County Commissiofer

Raymond Revans

lirs. Raymond Bevans 24
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John R. Gray
XXX XXXXX

January 28, 1955

Raymond Bevan
Umapine, Oregon

Dear Raymond,

I found the petition which we discussed
earlier this week in regard to the Bevans-White- R
Schubert road. As you stated this petition does /., lacc//
not set up a procedure whereby this road would be /
established from your area into the ¥halen Station v
area. Therefore, your next move would be to contact
your people with a new petition stating that you do
want the road to extend all the way through this area
and then present same tc this office for presentation
to the Umatilla County Court.

I have the old petition on file in my office
and would suggest that some where on the new petition
you definitely have a date stating when the petition
was circulated. ’

If T can help you further with this problem,
please feel free to call on me.

Very truly yours,

9

John R. Gray
County Engineer & Roadmaster

JRG/3jld
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March 1, 1955

Ravmond Bevans

“—= *
////477’Umep1ne, Cregon

™

Dear Raymond:

For two reasons I do not feel thet the first oetition
circulated in your area in regards to the proposed %Wayland
Steticn-3evans White road would be satisfactory.

In the first place, I can not find it &nd in the seccnd
place I am sure that the petition would heve to be more
current. I am sure ycu would realize the objection we might
receive from property owners now who did not own adjacent
property 10 or 15 years &ago.

As I pointed out in my lest letter to ycu the second
petition was insufficient because it did not cover the entire
route of the propesed road.

If there are other questions which you have zbout this
rosd, perheps we can discuss them when I see you Thursday,
March 3.

Very truly yours,

AL . //4////

L

JRG:brm “John R. Gray
County Engineer & Roedmester
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John R. Gray
XXX XXXXX

o

i

>

March 8, 1955

_ﬁ?fRaymond Bevans

Umapine, Oregon

Dear Raymond,

Enclosed herewith are several articles. The
first article is a new petition for you to circulate
if you 8o desire. Secondly, I have included a list
of petitioner names from the old petition. This should
speed up the signing process. Lastly, I have included
the Sections of Oregon Law pertaining to the opening
of a new County Road. Please particularly note Oregon
Revised Statute 368,440 in regard to the $200.00 Bond
which must be furnished to the Umatilla County Court
before they may proceed with your petition.

I feel that this road proposal has been "horsed-
around" long enough, and we'd best do this job according
to Oregon Revised Law Statutes and be finished with this
problem.

If T may help you in any further way, please call 592,

Very truly yours,
o 11 5 A

/4“ ‘/ (.7

g \ /'/

174 V4

John R. Gray

County Engineer & Roadmaster
JRG/ jd



John R. Gray
XXXEXXXXXX

April 21, 1955

o

4%};5Raymond Bevans
7 Umapine, Oregon

e

o

e .

:re"";- :‘.
S

e

Dear Raymond,

I was very sorry to miss you at one o'clock
today for our tour of the Bevans-White Schubert road.
The people in the Waterman Station area very definitely
want this road and are willing to furnish right-of-way
for same. However, some of the people in your area
apparently do not want to donate land for this purpose.
Until this land can be donated for the entire project,
I am sure that the County Court will not want to begin
any construction of this road.

Very truly yours,
iy /4 v /

A&onn R. Gray
County Engineer & Roadmaster

JRG/ jd



John R. [fray
XIXXX XXX

Sept ember 1, 1955

.

'-"%; ¥. Schubert

Umapine Road
Milton Freewater, Oregon

Dear Mr. Schubert:

Enclosed herewith are two (2) copies of the
Road Petition which you and I discussed this
past week. I think the petition form is
self-explanatary but please have all spaces
properly filled in.

If I may help in any further way please call
592 Pendleton.

Very truly yours,

A

* John R. Gray
JRG:gem Count y Engineer & Roadmaster
Encl: 2
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John R. |Gray
XXX XXX XK

Sept ember 19, 1955

fear Mr. White:
fe W. Schubert of your area has circulated a petition'there
goncerning the construction of parts of County Roads #112 &
284, This is the road which has been the subject of con-

|roversy in your area for several years.

fr. Schubert told me that we had some information from you
goncerning your request in the construction of these roads,
have searched our files and the file of the County Court
ut have been unable to locate any information in this
l»gard, therefore, would you stipulate by letter the request
fhich was made by you in your original dealings with
ommissioners, Claude Meyers and J. E. Olinger, so that I
lay proceed with this petition.

Very truly yours,

.

(
y- 4 (

A e

,Jéﬁn HIXGray
JRG:gem - County Engineer & Roadmastér
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c

T .1 o ey =
JOnn e Uray
XICLXXX

Cregon

e Deasr Mr. Schuhert:

So far, I have no word from Mr. WVhite in regard to
the improvement of the"Bevans-""hite-Schubert Road".
Therefore, I shall contact Mr. Vhite azain to ask
him what he wishes done in this regard.

Very truly yours,

L

¢ dJohn R, Gray
JRG: gem County FEngineer

34



John R. Gray

January 25, 1956

// v /7
W

= gﬁ- A. O. White
: ryant and Woodlawn
Wal la Walla, Washington

Dear Sir:

Numerous letters have been written to you
concerning the reconstruction of County Roads 112 and
284 in Sections 17, 18, 19, & 20, Twp. 6N, Range 34LE.,
W. M.

This project has been contemplated for at
least two years and it is hoped that something may be
done in the near future.

Two or three years ago, you met with Com-
missioners Claude Meyers and J. E. Olinger and requested
certain construction features to be incorporated in this
road rebuilding project.

I would appreciate a re-statement of your re-
quests in this regard so that planning may proceed in
regard to this road.

Very truly yours,

, dJohn R. Gray,
County Engineer

JRF:ms
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ANHITE RESERVOIR ROAD LESALIZATION SURVEY
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STATION 0+00 AT STATELINE ROAD STATION 10+00 LOOKING SOUTH
LOOKING SOUTH

- 16' FROM EDGE ROAD

STATION 23+00 LOOKING SOUTH




STATION 31+00 LOOKING SOUTHWEST

STATION 37+50 LOOKING SOUTH
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STATION 102+00 LOOKING SOUTHWEST

AT STATION 105+00 LOOKING SOUTH

END ROAD #713
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